
SHAMS Center’s Participations in Media Interviews throughout the Year 2021 
 

Date Day Topic 
Media 

Institution 
Number 

21/9/2021 Tuesday About the issuance of the ”SHAMS” 
Center and (199) Foundation and 
Coalition a statement about the six 
prisoners re-arrested in Gilboa prison 

Watan TV 1. 

13/9/2021 Monday About the targeting of children by the 
occupation forces 

Almamlaka TV 
Channel 

2. 

7/9/2021 Tuesday About the closure of the checkpoints by 
the occupation forces on the occasion of 
the Jewish holidays and its impact on the 
right of Palestinians movement  

Roya TV 3. 

30/8/2021 Monday About Child Prisoners in Occupation 
Prisons 

Palestine 
Today 

4. 

29/8/2021 Sunday The continuation of the occupation state 
to hold the bodies of the martyrs 

Roya TV 5. 

25/8/2021 Wednesday About Insurance companies canceling 
the VIP services  

Alam Radio 6. 

23/8/2021 Monday On the International Day of the Abolition 
of the Slavery 

Radio Nisaa 
F.M 

7. 

19/8/2021 Thursday About Israeli violations of Palestinians 
human rights  

TRT Channel 
(Turkish Radio 
and Television 
Corporation) 

8. 

19/8/2021 Thursday About the International Day of Solidarity 
with the Victims of Terror 

Syria TV 9. 

18/8/2021 Wednesday About the feasibility of the cabinet 
reshuffle 

RT 10. 

17/8/2021 Tuesday About homes demolition carried out by 
Israeli occupation forces in Jerusalem 

Roya TV 11. 

16/8/2021 Monday About the purpose of the meeting 
between civil society institutions, the 
Ministry of Interior and the leaders of 
the security services 

Palestine TV 12. 

15/8/2021 Sunday About the feasibility of the cabinet 
reshuffle 

Roya TV 13. 

11/8/2021 Wednesday On The International Youth Day Palestine TV 14. 

10/8/2021 Tuesday About homes demolition carried out by 
Israeli occupation forces 

Radio Nisaa 
F.M 

15. 



9/8/2021 Monday About the legal value of the Article 22 of 
the Code of Conduct for Employees 
regarding Freedom of Opinion and 
Expression 

Watan TV 16. 

1/8/2021 Sunday On the attitude of human rights 
institutions regarding the abolition of 
Article 22 of the Code of Conduct for 
Employees regarding Freedom of 
Opinion and Expression 

Watan TV 17. 

29/7/2021 Thursday About the reasons that prompted the 
government to repeal Article 22 of the 
Employees Code of Conduct on Freedom 
of Opinion and Expression 

Ajyal Radio 18. 

29/7/2021 Thursday On the Social Justice in Palestine  Radio Nisaa 
F.M 

19. 

29/7/2021 Thursday On the hunger strike of some prisoners 
in the occupation prisons 

Syria TV 20. 

29/7/2021 Thursday About the government's goal to abolish 
Article 22 of the Employees' Code of 
Conduct on Freedom of Opinion and 
Expression 

Watan TV 21. 

29/7/2021 Thursday On the implications of the government’s 
abolition of Article 22 of the Employees’ 
Code of Conduct on Freedom of Opinion 
and Expression 

Radio Sawa 22. 

28/7/2021 Wednesday About the Human Rights Watch report 
documenting the aggression on the Gaza 
Strip 

Palestine 
Today 

23. 

26/7/2021 Monday On the role of international 
governmental and non-governmental 
human rights organizations in stopping 
administrative detention against 
Palestinians 

Almamlaka TV 
Channel 

24. 

26/7/2021 Monday About the hunger strike of 
administrative prisoners 

Press TV  25. 

26/7/2021 Monday On the legality of administrative 
detention 

Alalam News  26. 

24/7/2021 Saturday About the occupation forces targeting 
peaceful marches 

Kuwait TV 
Channel 

27. 

22/7/2021 Thursday About the martyrdom of the citizen 
Abdel-Tamimi at the Al-Maskobiya 
Investigation Center 

Palestine 
Today 

28. 



8/7/2021 Thursday About the arrest of human rights activist 
Farid al-Atrash by the occupation forces 

Raya FM 29. 

5/7/2021 Monday On the reality of freedoms in the 
occupied Palestinian territories 

Alam Radio 30. 

4/7/2021 Sunday On the human rights situation in the 
occupied Palestinian territory 

Al-Aqsa Voice 
Radio 

31. 

1/7/2021 Thursday On the repercussions of the killing of 
political activist Nizar Banat 

Palestine 
Today Channel 

32. 

29/6/2021 Tuesday On the demand of the families of Nizar 
Banat to form an international 
investigation committee 

Al-Balad FM 33. 

29/6/2021 Tuesday On the effectiveness of the Central 
Elections Committee 

Watan TV 34. 

28/6/2021 Monday On the International Day Against Torture Watan TV 35. 

28/6/2021 Monday About the assault on protesters over the 
killing of political activist Nizar Banat 

Al-Burj Radio 36. 

26/6/2021 Saturday About the Amnesty International report 
that deals with the violations of the 
occupation state against Palestinian 
citizens inside 

Ajyal FM 37. 

25/6/2021 Friday About the occupation measures against 
the people of the village of Beita 

Syria TV 38. 

25/6/2021 Friday About what is required to confront 
attacks on public                    

Alikhbaria 
Syria 

39. 

25/6/2021 Friday On the killing of political activist Nizar 
Banat 

TRT Channel 
(Turkish Radio 
and Television 
Corporation) 

40. 

24/6/2021 Thursday On the repercussions of the killing of the 
political activist Nizar Banat  

Palestine 
Today 

41. 

24/6/2021 Thursday On the killing of political activist Nizar 
Banat 

Almamlaka TV 
Channel 

42. 

20/6/2021 Sunday About the conditions of detention of 
Palestinian children in the occupation 
prisons 

Radio Tehran 43. 

19/6/2021 Saturday On the responsibility of the Israeli 
occupying power to provide medical 
supplies based on the Fourth Geneva 
Convention 

Kuwait TV 
Channel 

44. 

16/6/2021 Wednesday About awarding a prize to "SHAMS" 
Center 

Radio Nisaa 
F.M 

45. 



16/6/2021 Wednesday About awarding a prize to "SHAMS” 
Center 

Raya FM 46. 

16/6/2021 Wednesday On the closure of the health work 
committees by the occupation army 

Watan TV 47. 

15/6/2021 Tuesday On arbitration as a tool to promote civil 
peace 

Raya FM 48. 

15/6/2021 Tuesday On the role of arbitration in alleviating 
judicial suffocation 

Maan News 
Agency 

49. 

15/6/2021 Tuesday On arbitration as a tool for resolving 
disputes between citizens 

Felestine TV 50. 

15/6/2021 Tuesday On the importance of alternative 
methods of conflict resolution 

Watan TV 51. 

9/6/2021 Wednesday On the importance of holding legislative 
elections 

Radio Mawwal 52. 

3/6/2021 Thursday On the political consequences of the 
confrontation between Israeli 
occupation and resistance 

Palestine 
Today  

53. 

3/6/2021 Thursday On KM Mansour Abbas's support for the 
formation of a government headed by 
Lapid 

Roya TV 54. 

28/5/2021 Friday On the importance of the Human Rights 
Council’s decision to form an 
international investigation committee to 
investigate the crimes of the occupation 
during the aggression on the Gaza Strip 

Almamlaka TV 
Channel 

55. 

28/5/2021 Friday About the occupation forces preventing 
Muslims from reaching Al-Aqsa Mosque 

TRT Channel 
(Turkish Radio 
and Television 
Corporation) 

56. 

27/5/2021 Thursday About the increase in arrests carried out 
by the occupation army against 
Palestinian youth 

Roya TV 57. 

26/5/2021 Wednesday On the visit of the British Foreign 
Secretary to Palestine 

RT 58. 

25/5/2021 Tuesday On the role that required of civil society 
after the end of the aggression on the 
Gaza Strip 

Felestine TV 59. 

25/5/2021 Tuesday On the Occupation’s prohibition of the 
passage through the Beit Hanoun 
crossing of the corpses of Palestinians 
from the Gaza Strip who died in the 
West Bank to the Strip 

Syria TV 60. 



23/5/2021 Sunday On the visit of the security delegation to 
the Gaza Strip, they responded to the 
stabilization of fire and the issue of ages 

RT  61. 

22/5/2021 Saturday On the role of human rights institutions 
in prosecuting the occupying state for its 
crimes during the aggression on the 
Gaza Strip 

Roya TV 62. 

20/5/2021 Thursday On the political consequences of the 
confrontation between the resistance 
and the occupation in the Gaza Strip 

Watan TV 63. 

17/5/2021 Monday On the role of human rights institutions 
in documenting the crimes of the 
occupation in the Gaza Strip 

Felestin TV 64. 

16/5/2021 Sunday On the UN Security Council meeting on 
the Israeli aggression on the Gaza Strip 

RT 65. 

12/5/2021 Wednesday On the Israeli aggression on the Gaza 
Strip 

Al-Najah NBC 66. 

8/5/2021 Saturday About the attacks of the occupation 
forces on the citizens of Jerusalem 

RT 67. 

6/5/2021 Thursday About the policies of the Israeli 
occupation army targeting Palestinian 
children 

Alalam 
Channel 

68. 

6/5/2021 Thursday About the targeting of the child Saeed 
Youssef Muhammad Odeh by the 
occupation forces 

Syria TV 69. 

2/5/2021 Sunday On the intention of the occupation to 
evacuate the homes of citizens in the 
Sheikh Jarrah neighborhood in Jerusalem 

Almamlaka TV 
Channel 

70. 

29/4/2021 Thursday About the expected results of 
postponing the elections 

Radio Alam 71. 

28/4/2021 Wednesday On the extent of benefit from the 
Human Rights Watch report to human 
rights organizations 

Radio Tehran 72. 

28/4/2021 Wednesday About the risks of postponing the 
elections 

24 F.M 73. 

28/4/2021 Wednesday On the rights violated by the decision to 
postpone the elections 

Safa Press 
Agency 

74. 

27/4/2021 Tuesday On the possibility of using the Human 
Rights Watch report that deals with the 
Israeli violations against our people 
before international courts 

Almamlaka TV 
Channel 

75. 



27/4/2021 Tuesday On the legal importance of a Human 
Rights Watch report dealing with Israeli 
violations against our people 

TRT Channel 
(Turkish Radio 
and Television 
Corporation) 

76. 

27/4/2021 Tuesday On the scenarios of postponing the 
elections, goals and motives 

Watan Radio 77. 

26/4/2021 Monday On the approaching date for the 
withdrawal of some of the candidate 
lists, and the possibility of some lists 
agreeing with others to withdraw in 
their favor, and the impact of this on the 
result 

Alshabab 
Radio 

78. 

22/4/2021 Thursday On the oversight of the electoral process Felestin TV 79. 

22/4/2021 Thursday On the oversight of the electoral process Alshabab 
Radio 

80. 

21/4/2021 Wednesday Controls on the process of electoral 
campaign 

Alshabab 
Radio 

81. 

19/4/2021 Monday On the Israeli obstacles to prevent the 
legislative elections in Jerusalem 

RT 82. 

18//42021 Sunday  The role of local oversight institution in 
monitoring electoral campaigns 

Felestin TV 83. 

15/5/2021 Thursday On what is required of the Election 
Commission to ensure the integrity of 
the electoral process 

Watan TV 84. 

15/5/2021 Thursday On the Israeli obstacles to the holding 
elections in Jerusalem 

Radio Algeria  85. 

14/42021 Wednesday On slavery and modern slavery in the 
Arab region and the world, and 
international human rights efforts to 
confront this phenomenon 

Radio Nisaa 
F.M 

86. 

14/4/2021 Wednesday On the role of the police institution in 
the electoral process 

Watan TV 87. 

12/4/2021 Monday On the invitation to not hold elections 
without Jerusalem 

  Al-Aqsa 
Voice Radio 

88. 

12/4/2021 Monday On the invitation to NGOs to not 
postpone the elections 

Watan TV 89. 

7/4/2021 Wednesday On rejecting the nomination of the 
prisoner Hasan Salameh 

Felestin 
Newspaper 

90. 

7/4/2021 Wednesday On the circumstances of Palestinian 
children in Israeli prisons 

Syria TV 91. 

6/4/2021 Tuesday On the multiplicity of electoral lists 
affiliated with the Fatah Party 

Jerusalem 
Center 

92. 



5/4/2021 Monday On Israeli violations against Palestinian 
children 

Radio Tehran 93. 

4/4/2021 Sunday On Palestinian children arrested in Israeli 
prisons 

Roya TV 94. 

3/4/2021 Saturday On the occupation state’s Jerusalem 
Municipality’s decision to carry out 
demolitions in the Sheikh Jarrah 
neighborhood  

TRT Channel 
(Turkish Radio 
and Television 
Corporation) 

95. 

2/4/2021 Friday On the implications of the multiplicity of 
electoral lists and the impact on the 
results of the parliamentary elections 

Anadolu 
Agency News 
Agency 

96. 

1/4/2021 Thursday An analysis of nominations for the 
Palestinian Legislative (Parliamentary) 
Elections 

Voice of 
Palestine 
Radio Station 

97. 

28/3/2021 Sunday On the yearly monitor report on 
“Israel’s” violation of Palestinian 
civilians’ right to life 

Radio Nisaa 
F.M. 

98. 

24/3/2021 Thursday On the detention of martyrs’ bodies and 
the occupation state’s cemeteries of 
numbers 

Felestin 
Newspaper 

99. 

22/3/2021 Monday On the discrimination and inequality 
practiced by the occupation state against 
the Palestinians 

Palestinian 
Satellite 
Channel 

100. 

20/3/2021 Saturday On the occupation forces’ targeting of 
peaceful demonstrations 

Kuwait TV 
Channel 

101. 

18/3/2021 Thursday On the demolition processes carried out 
by the occupation forces against 
Palestinians’ homes 

Al-Alam News 
Network 

102. 

10/3/2021 Wednesday On the League of Nations’ efforts to 
abolish slavery 

Radio Nisaa 
F.M. 

103. 

6/3/2021 Saturday On the Israeli Prison Service’s actions 
against prisoners in Ofer Prison 

Felestin 
Newspaper 

104. 

4/3/2021 Thursday On the position of civil society 
institutions regarding the decree-law 
number (7) on the amendments made to 
Charitable Organizations Law. 

Ajyal Radio 105. 

23/2/2021 Tuesday On the hearing session for Palestinian 
faction leaders about the Legislative  
(Parliamentary) Elections organized by 
“SHAMS” Center 

Al-Quds 
Educational 
Channel 

106. 

22/2/2021 Monday On the president’s issuance of a 
presidential decree for the promotion of 
public freedoms 

An-Najah 
Radio 

107. 



18/2/2021 Thursday The transparency of the voter 
registration process and the followed 
mechanism in this regard 

Al-Quds News 
Network 

108. 

17/2/2021 Wednesday Demolition processes carried out by the 
occupation state 

Al-Aqsa Voice  
Radio 

109. 

16/2/2021 Tuesday The occupation state’s refusal to 
supplement the Gaza Strip with 
coronavirus vaccines 

TRT Channel 
(Turkish Radio 
and Television 
Corporation) 

110. 

14/2/2021 Sunday The continued assaults by settlers 
against Palestinian citizens. 

Al-Itijah TV 
Channel 

111. 

13/2/2021 Saturday The occupying state’s refusal to present 
Palestinians with vaccinations 

Palestine 
Today TV 
Channel 

112. 

13/2/2021 Saturday To discuss a recent incident in which a 
settler ran over a number of Palestinians 

Tehran Radio 113. 

8/2/2021 Monday On the positive and negative attributes 
of the International Criminal Court’s 
decision that Palestine falls within its 
territorial jurisdiction. 

Palestine 
Today TV 
Channel 

114. 

8/2/2021 Monday The obstacles that bar women from 
obtaining justice 

Palestinian 
Satellite 
Channel 

115. 

7/2/2021 Sunday On the political significance of the 
International Criminal Court’s decision 
that Palestine falls within its territorial 
jurisdiction. 

Almaseera TV 
Channel 

116. 

6/2/2021 Saturday On the International Criminal Court’s 
decision that Palestine falls within its 
territorial jurisdiction. 

Kuwait TV 
Channel 

117. 

6/2/2021 Saturday The chaos caused by the widespread 
presence of arms among civilians and its 
effect on the civil peace 

Ajyal Radio 118. 

6/2/2021 Saturday On the International Criminal Court’s 
territorial jurisdiction. 

RT TV Channel 119. 

4/2/2021 Thursday On the importance and necessity of 
citizens’ registration for the upcoming 
elections 

Radio 
Palestine 

120. 

3/2/2021 Wednesday On the outcomes of the conference “The 
State of Integrity in the Palestinian 
Security Sector, 2020” 

Alam Radio 121. 

1/2/2021 Monday On the continued execution of the young 
Palestinian men at checkpoints 

Felestin 
Newspaper 

122. 



31/1/2021 Sunday On the occupation soldiers’ theft of 
Palestinians’ money in the midst of 
arrests 

TRT Channel 
(Turkish Radio 
and Television 
Corporation) 

123. 

31/1/2021 Sunday On the potential Israeli impediments to 
obstruct the conduction of elections in 
Jerusalem 

Almamlaka TV 
Channel 
(Kingdom TV 
Channel) 

124. 

31/1/2021 Sunday On the stages of the electoral process Palestinian 
Satellite 
Channel 

125. 

27/1/2021 Wednesday On the outcomes of the annual 
conference conducted by the Civil 
Society Forum to Promote Good 
Governance in the Palestinian Security 
Sector titled “The State of Integrity in 
the Palestinian Security Sector” 

Watan TV 126. 

27/1/2021 Wednesday The role played by human rights 
institutions in the documentation of the 
occupation’s crimes 

Dhahran Radio 127. 

26/1/2021 Tuesday On the recent martyrdom of the 
teenager ‘Ata Muhammad Rayan 

Palestine 
Today TV 
Channel 

128. 

25/1/2021 Monday On tribal judiciary and its consequences 
on human rights 

Al-Jazeera 
Channel 

129. 

21/1/2021 Thursday On the effect contributed by the 
amendment of the elections law towards 
the participation of women in the 
parliamentary elections, in terms of both 
nomination and voting 

Radio Nisaa 
F.M. 

130. 

21/1/2021 Thursday On the dangers that stem from the 
possible formation of a single list for the 
upcoming elections 

Alam Radio 131. 

20/1/2021 Wednesday On the possible conduction of 
consultation between civil society and 
the government regarding the elections 

Watan TV 132. 

19/1/2021 Tuesday On the amendments of the elections law 
and the increased participation of 
women 

 
Al-hayat 
newspaper 

133. 

    134. 

17/1/2021 Sunday On the issued presidential decree 
regarding the general elections 

Watan TV 135. 



15/1/2021 Friday On the state of human rights in the 
Palestinian territories 

Radio Sawa 136. 

11/1/2021 Monday On the World Health Organization’s 
statement calling upon the occupying 
state to vaccinate Palestinian doctors 

Almamlaka TV 
Channel 

137. 

10/1/2021 Saturday The youth and civil peace in light of the 
covid-19 pandemic 

Watan TV 138. 

6/1/2021 Wednesday On the settlers’ calls for the removal of 
the dome of the rock 

Roya TV 139. 

4/1/2021 Monday On the occupation state’s refusal to 
vaccinate Palestinian prisoners 

Felestin 
Newspaper 

140. 

3/1/2021 Sunday On the president’s invitation to Dr. 
Hanna Nasser to discuss the conduction 
of elections 

Roya TV 141. 

 

 


